

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	02326	Version:	1	Name:	Authorizing the execution of a Utility Easement to Wisconsin Bell d/b/a SBC Wisconsin across a City- owned property located at 1903 E. Washington Avenue.
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed
File created:	11/1/2005			In control:	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
On agenda:	1/3/2006			Final action:	1/3/2006
Enactment date:	1/4/2006			Enactment #:	RES-06-00004
Title:	Authorizing the execution of a Utility Easement to Wisconsin Bell d/b/a SBC Wisconsin across a City- owned property located at 1903 E. Washington Avenue. 6th Ald. Dist.				
Sponsors:	Judy K. Olson				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachmenter	1 0011 Evhib	it aha ndf			

#### Attachments: 1. 8244 Exhibit sbc.pdf Date Ver. Action Result Action By 1/3/2006 1 COMMON COUNCIL Pass Adopt 12/7/2005 1 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT Pass - REPORT OF OFFICER 11/21/2005 PLAN COMMISSION Return to Lead with the Recommendation Pass 1 for Approval BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 11/9/2005 1 Refer 11/8/2005 1 COMMON COUNCIL Refer 11/2/2005 1 Finance Dept/Approval Group Approved Fiscal Note By The **Comptroller's Office** 1 **Referred for Introduction** 11/2/2005 Community and Economic **Development Unit**

## **Fiscal Note**

11/1/2005

1

\$500.00 Administrative Fee to be deposited into Account No. GN01-78231.

Community and Economic

**Development Unit** 

## Title

Authorizing the execution of a Utility Easement to Wisconsin Bell d/b/a SBC Wisconsin across a City-owned property located at 1903 E. Washington Avenue. 6th Ald. Dist.

Fiscal Note Required / Approval

## Body

WHEREAS, the City Engineering Division is reconstructing East Washington Avenue - Segment 2 from Thornton Avenue to Second Street in 2006; and

WHEREAS, as part of the East Washington Avenue reconstruction project, Wisconsin Bell is required to move their existing overhead telecommunication line and cabinet facility, which are located along East Washington Avenue near South First Street; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Bell has requested a ten foot by twenty-four foot utility easement ("Easement") across a Cityowned property located at 1903 East Washington Avenue, which is a remnant parcel remaining from the proposed East Washington Avenue/First Street reconstruction; in order to relocate their existing overhead telecommunication line and cabinet facility; and WHEREAS, the City Engineering Division has reviewed and approves of the Easement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Utility Easement with Wisconsin Bell d/b/a SBC Wisconsin for the Easement described as follows:

A parcel of land measuring ten (10) feet by (24.05) feet, being a part of a lot 1, Block 1 of Wakeley's Subdivision of a part of Block 278, 282, 285, 287 and 294, Farewell's Replat of the City of Madison, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 1; thence South 44°18'26"W along the Southeasterly line of said Lot 1, 24.05 feet to a point being on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of South First Street; thence N445°45'28"W along said Northeasterly right-of-way line, 10.00feet to a point; thence N44°18'26"E and parallel to the Southeasterly line of said Lot 1, 24.05 feet to a point being on the Northeasterly line of said Lot 1; thence S45°45'16"E along said Northeasterly line, 10.00 feet to the place of beginning.

The Easement is depicted as set forth on attached Exhibit A, dated September 27, 2005.